APPENDIX H

NYCDEP DISCHARGE PERMIT, SAMPLING RESULTS, and
EFFLUENT METER READINGS

. NYCDEP 08/23/05 letter to Moretrench RE: dewatering

2. NYCDEP 08/23/05 letter to Blue Water Env. RE: groundwater discharge
American Analytical Labs 06/23/05 letter report to Moretrench with influent sample
results and chain-of-custody documentation

4. American Analytical Labs 08/10/05 letter report to Moretrench with effluent sample
results and chain-of-custody documentation

5. Moretrench 10/18/05 cover letter to BWE with influent and effluent water sample
results — includes a copy of the NYCDEP effluent limitations to sanitary sewers (rough
copy with markups)
Langans 09/30/05 due diligence INF/EFF sampling (table and memo synopsis)
Daily effluent meter readings
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August 23, 2005

Leonard R. Guglielmo, P.E.
: Dﬁmnowsum_' Moretrench American Corporation
7. PROTECTION 467 Central Park Avenue
+ 5917 Junction Bowevard Yonkers, NY 10704

o ".-Flushing, New York 11373
RE: Dewatering at River Placc 11, 600 West 42" Street,
Black #1089, Lot #1,3, Borough of Manhattan

'+ Emily Lioyd -
Commissloner

Dear Mr. Guglielmo:

i This is in response to your August 2, 2003, letter requesting permission to discharge up
RS to 993,600 gallons per day (gpd) of groundwater, continuously for a period of one year

Douglas s: GW: p.E. through a proposed 8”dia. connection to the 3°-6” x 2'-4"dia. combined sewer in 1i®

| :Deputy Commissioner Avenue in the Borough of Manhattan.

reau of Water and Based upon the information, schematic and analytical data submitted, you are hereby

-Sewer Operations - authorized to continue to discharge up to 993,000 gallons (gpd) of groundwater as
a m ) 595 -5330 . specified in your submission for a period of one year to the combined sewer at the _:
Fax {718) §95-5342 - above-mentioned location. The IPP Inspection & Permit Section has given you approval

DGreetay @ dep.nyc.gov for this dewatering discharge by a letter dated August 23, 2005.

The discharger shall indemnify and hold the City harmless or any damage or liability
incurred by the City to the dewatering and in the event that the discharger results in
overloading the capacity of the discharger sewer. See copy of the revised Special
Indemnity Agreement attached, to be signed and filed with the discharge permit

application.

Please note that this approval is not valid unless payment is made to the Bureau of
Customer Service for groundwater discharge into the New York City Wastewater System
in accordance with the Water and Wastewater Rate Schedule established by the New
York Water Board.

If you have any further questions concemning this matier, please contact Suresh Kumar at
(718) 595-5205.

Very truly yours,

Herbert M. Kass, P.E., Chief
Permitting & Connections

: 5| Sovernment Informatien”
= 31 {.and Services for NYC
TOTAL P.B1



DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION

59-17 Junction Boulevard
Flushing, New York 11373

Emily Lloyd
Commissioner

Alfonso R. Lopez, P.E.
Deputy Commissioner

Bureau of Wastewater
Treatment

Tel. (718) 595-5050
Fax (718) 595-6950
alopez@dep.nyc.gov

“ehy

August 23, 2005 il i~

Blue Water Environmental Inc.
1610 New Highway Farmingdale BY:

New York, NY 11735 e

Attn: Leonard R. Guglielmo, P.E. Re: Groundwater Discharge
600 West 42™ Street

File Case # C-3853
Dear Mr. Guglielmo:

This is in response to your August 16, 2005 submission, requesting permission to
discharge up to 995,300 gallons per day (gpd) of groundwater generated during
the construction of a multi-stories building, through a remediation system
consisting of a settling tank, an oil-water separator, carbon units and bag filters,

+ per provided schematic and mformatlon continuously for a period of one year, to

nd o

A Streets in

the combined sewer located at 11" Avenue between 41 and 42

" Manhattan,

Based upon the information, schematic and analytical data submitted, you are
hereby conditionally authorized to discharge up to 995,300 gpd groundwater, per
provided schematic and information, as specified in your submission, for a period
of one year, to the combined sewer at the above mentioned location.

This conditional approval, however, is subject to your obtaining a groundwater
dischargé Approval, specifying allowabie flow rates, from the Division of
Permitting and Connections, Bureau of Water and Sewer Operations.

Payment shall be made to the Bureau of Customer Service for groundwater
discharge into the New York City Wastewater System in accordance with the
Water and Wastewater Rate Schedule established by the New York City Water
Board.

In addition, you are required to hold the groundwater to the maximum extent
practicable during heavy wet weather events. You are also required to properly
maintain the selected treatment equipment.

You must notify this section in writing prior to the commencement of discharge.
Refer to the File Case C-3853 in any correspondence to this office.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please telephone Mr. Saied
Islam, Assistant Mechanical Engineer, at (718) 595-4707.

Sincerely,
e et
__,.I"IT/W WI

Frances Leung, P.E., Chief,
IPP Inspection & Permit Section
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AMERICAN NYSDOH 11;13
NJDEP  NYOSO

ANALYTICAL . © CIDOH  PH-0Z05

L ABORATCRIES : PADEP  6B-00573
Thursday, Junc 23, 2005
Joseph Mahon ’
Moretrench American Corporation -
467 Central Park Avenve, #2 ’k

Yonkers, NY 10704

TEL: (914) 423-1331 : ' . /( ¥\
n
~

g et

FAX (914)423-0913

RE: 42nd St & 11th Ave. NY.NY. n |
Dear Joseph Mabon: ' . . Order No.: 0506075

American Analvtical Laboratories, LLC. received 1 sam;]e(s) ot 6/8/2005 for the analyses
presented in the following reporl.

Samples were analyzed in sccordance with the test procedures documented on the cham of
custody and dctailed throughout the text of this report.

The limits provided in the data peckage are analylical reporting limits and not Federal or
Local mandated values to which the samplc resuits should be compared. -

There were no problems with the analyses and all data for associated QC met laboratory
specifications.

1f you have any guestions regarding these tests results, please do not hegitate to call
(631) 454-6100 or email mc directly at Ibever@american-analytical.com.

Sincercl}

Lon Beyer

Lab Director biniliooon iy
E iroH R

56 TOLEDC STREET « FARMINGDALE. NEW YORK 11736
(6373 4544100 » FAX: (631) 454-8027
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American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. - Date: 23-Jun-03

CLIENT: Moretrench American Corporation gl -

Project: 42nd 5t & 11th Ave. N.Y, N.Y. Work Order Sample Summary -
1.8b Order: 0506075 i e

Lab Sample ID  Client So rn_ph: D Tag Number Collection Date Date R.eolvad

0506075-01A  Well ' 4846 6/8/2005 10:30:00 AM 6/8/2008..,

Pape 1 of ;
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AMERICAN ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, LLC
56 TOLEDO STREET
FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735
TELEPHONE: (631) 454-6100  FAX: (631) 454-8027

-r.

DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS

*

For reporting results, the following "Results' Qualifiers” are used:

Value ', I the result is greater than or e.guai to the detechon limit,

repon the value
U ' Incicates the compound was ahalyzed for but was not detected. Report
the minimurn detection limit for the sample with the U, i.e. “10U". This is
not necessarily the instrurment detection limit attainable for this particular ,
" sample based on any concentration or dilution that may have been :

required.

J indicates an estimated vailue. The flag is used:
{1} When estimsting a concentration for a tentatively identified

compound (library search hits, where a 1:1 response is

. assumed.)
(2) When the mass spectra! data indicated the identification,

however the result was less than the specified detection limit
greater than zero. If the detection limit was 10ug/i. end a
concentration of 3ug/L was calculated report as 3J. This flag
is used when similar situations arise on any organic
parameter i.e. Pesticlde, PCBs and others.

indicates the analyle was found in the blank as well as the
sample repott “10B",

Indicztes the analytes concentration exceeds the calibrated
ranige of the nstrument for that specific analysis.

This flag identifies ali compounds identified in an anaiysis at
2 secondary dilution factor, .

This fiag is used for Pesticide / PCB target analyte when
there is >25% difference for detected concentrations
between the two GC Columns. The higher of the two values
is reported on Form 1 and flagged with a "P”.

N This fiag indicales presumptive evidence of @ compound.
This is only used for tentatively identified compounds (TICs),
where the identification Is based on a mass spectral library
search. it epplies to al! TIC results. For generic
charecterization of a TIC, such as chicrinated hydrocarbon,

the flag is not used.

H Indicztes szmple was received and/or analyzed cutside of
The method allowable holding time
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Date: 23-Jun-05

Aanerican Analytical Laboratories, LLC.

CLIENT: Morctrench Ammerjezn Cotporation - Client Sample ID: Well
Lab Order: 0506075 Tag Number: 4846
Project: 42nd St. & 11th Ave. NY,N.Y, Collection Date: 6/8/2005 10:30:00 AM
Lab ID: 0506075-01A Date Received: 6/8/2005 Matrix: LIQUID
Aualyscs Resalt } Limit Quzl Tnits 1330 Dlhwed
MERCURY SW-846 7470 SWT7470A " Analyst: BK
Mercury U 0006200 mg/L 1 8M4/3008
PCB'S AS ARODCLORS BY EPA GOE . E6OE {SW3i510B} Analyst NP
Araclor 1016 U 0.08% poil 1 GMAZ000 9.40:00 PM
Aroclor 1221 u 0.0E% upit L G/14/2008 $:40:00 PM
Arcdior 1232 u 0,085 palL 4] 1472003 B40:00 PM
Arocior 1242 U 0065 po/l 1 61472003 9:40:00 PM
Arodiot 1248 U 0.06%5 poit. 1 61472008 8:40:00 PM
Aroclor 1254 u 0.0BE pol 1 61472008 9:4D0:00 PM
Arodlor 1260 u 0.065 paiL 1 6/1472003 4000 PM
VOLATILE NYCDEP EPA 602 E6D2 - Anglyst LDS
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene u 1.0 pofi 1 60720008 112700 PM
1.4-Dientorobenzene 42 1.0 pa/l 1 6872008 11:27:00 PM
Bonzene 1000~ S ¢ Pof 1 BA/2005 112700 PM
Ethyibenzene 1200- 1.0 po/L 1 6/8/2005 11:27:00 PM
m,p-Xylene 1800 240 Mgl 1 €5/2008 1427:00 PM
Methy! tert-butyl ether 17 1.0 pg/n 1 6/5/2003 14:37:00 PM
Naphthzlene’ 8500 - 1.0 pplL 1 6/5/2008 11:27:00 PM
o-Xylene 1100~ 1.0 pp/L 1 6/8/2003 11:27:00 PM
Tetrachiorocthene U 1.0 ppit 1 6/9/2005 14:27:00 PM
Toluene 650-' " 1.0 pall 1 6/5/2005 14:27:00 PM )
NYCDEP METALS ' SWeOMOE (SW3010A) Analyst: JP
Cadmium u 0.010¢ mg/L 1 6/14/2008 Z252:33 PM
Chromium 8] 0.0200 mg/L 1 /1472008 2:82:33 PM
Copper U 0.0200 rmgfi 1 /1412008 252:33 PM
Lead U 0.095¢ mg/L 1 6/1472005 2:52:33 PM
Nicke! U 0.020C mo/i. 4 B4I2008 2:52:33 PM
2inc ) 0.0054€ po2oc ) moll 1 61472005 2:52:33 PM
VOLATILES EPA METHOD 601 EBD1 Analyst: LDS
1,1,1-Tnchloroethane U 0.5C poll 4 6/8/2008 11:27:00 PM
Carbon tetrachloride U 0.5 Hed 1 G/9/2005 11:27:00 PM
Chloreterm U 0.6 pai 1 B6/972005 11:27:00 PM
Tetachicroeinens L 050 peh. 1 6/9r2005 11:27:00 PM
Qualifiers: *  Value excends Mesimury Contsmment Leve! E Anz2lyie detected in the sssocistcd Mothoad Blank
* Valug abeve connbienon fohge }  Holding fimcs for preparation or analysis excoeded
Anslyie deteersd pricw cusntistion [mite Wi Nnt Detected ot the Reperting Limit
£ Bylke Recovens eursice sroered rreevery inmils i1 Indites the compound was snglyzed for but pot detecie
ape ] of 2
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American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: 23~Jun-05

CLIENT: Moretrench American Corporation ' Client Sample ID: Well
Lab Order: 0506075 Tag Number: 4846 G
Project: 42nd 8t & 11th Ave N.Y, NY. *, Collection Date: (/8/2005 10:30:00 AM
Lab ID: 0506075-01A Date Received: 6/8/2005 Matrix: LIQUID )
Analyses ' ", Result Limit Quzl TUpits DF - Date Analyzed -
NITRITE AS N . 'E353.2 Analyst: BK
Nitropen, Nitrite 0.0406 00500 4 mgfl 1 672312005
NITRATEASN - E353.2%, _ Analyst: BK
Nitropan, Nitrate-Nirte . U 0.100 mgh. ’ 1 6/22/2005 '
PHENOL K SWs066., Analyst: BK
Phenclics, Total Recoverable ) v 0.00100 mp/L 1 6/22/2005 .
TOTAL KJELDAHL NITROGEN E351.2 Analyst: BK
Nitrogen, Kleldahl, Total 4.49 0.500 mg/l. 1 6/22/2005
TOTAL NITROGEN . ) TNITRO Analyst: BK
Tetal Nitrogen " 4,60 0.700 - ppm 1 §/23/2005
CHLORIDE M4500-C1 B Analyst: 1P
Chloride 660 - 1.00 mol 1 6/6/2005
HEXAVALENT CHROMIUM SW7186A Anzlyst: IP |
Chromium, Hexavalent u 0o po/lL 1 &/8/2005
IGNITABILITY/FLASHPOINT EPA 1010 SWIo10 Analyst: 1P ;
Ignitsbility - 140 *F 1 6/16/2008
EPA METHDD1664 . E1664 Analyst: {P
SGT-HEM (Non-Polar Material) 11 1.4 mgh 1 613/2005
LORROSIVITY{PH) E150.1 Analyst IP
pH - 7.00 0 pH Units 1 6/2/2005
TOTAL SOLIDS E160.3 Analyst: BK
Residue, Total 1620 10.0 mgh 1 B/$/2005
TOTAL SUSPENDED SOLIDS E1i60.2 Anslyst: BK
Qualifiers: * Welee excccds Maximum Conterminant Leve! E  Amlyte deteeted in the associzted Method Rloni.
E  Value shove quantitatior range F Holding Hmes for preparction of enelvsis exceeded 7
> Anglyte detecicd below cuantimtion il KL Not Detected at e Reporting Limit
£ Spike Recovery outside sczepted recovery limits L Indiciies the compound wae snalyred for huy Reterietle

FegeZ of 2
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Axerican Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: 23-Jun-05

CLIENT: Moretrench American Corporation Client Sample ID: Well
Lab Order: 0506075 Taeg Number: 4846 - HE
Project: 42nd St. & 11th Ave. NY,, N.Y, Collection Date: 6/8/2005 10:30:00 AM
LabID: 0506075-01 A Datc Received: 6/8/2005 Maitrix: 1LIQUID . a
Analyses Resuit Limit Qual Uniis Dy Data Anslyzed
Suspended Solids (Residue, Non- 6.00 1.00 mgil. 1 62008
Filtersble) - .
Qualifirx:  *  Value exeoeds Mevimem Centsmimant Leved b Anzlyie detooted in the aseotisted Method Blank
E Value sbeve quentation rasge ) H  Holding tmes for preparntion or anelysis croceded
A AnstvIt detooies Bojow cuanthoson imite WL Not Deigcled st the Reporting Linit
& Fpike Kerovery cutsids scoc tee reeevery fimit U Inéicsies the compound was analyzed for but pot detecte

Page 3 of -
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Environmental Testing Laboratories, Inc.
208 Route 109, Farmingdale NY 11735

914-423-891Z

MORETRENCH

Phone - 631-249-1456 Fax - 631-249-8344

Client Sample D: 0506075.-91A

Matrix: Liquid
Remarks:

Analyzed Date; 06/09/2005

Type: Grab

2:27:?8 P

Analytical Results

PAGE 18

06/16/2005
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand EPA 405.1

Collected: 06/08/2005

Cas No

Analyte

W

MbL |

Result

Unlts Q

C-BOD

39.8

mp/l

den

- 0506214 -

",

.50

Page: Z of 5
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== AMERICAN
2 ANALYTICAL
LABORATCRIES

Wednesday, August 10, 2005

Joseph Mahon
Moretrench American Corporation
467 Central Park Avenue, #2

Yonkers, NY 10704

TEL: (914) 423-133]
FAX (914) 423-0913

RE: W.42nd St River Place 11 Manhattan, N.Y.

S\

v

Order No.: 0507239

Dcar Joscph Mahon:

Amcrican Analytical Laboratorics, LLC. received 1 semple(s) an 7/29/2005 forthe ana!yscu
presented in the following report.

Samples were analyzced in accordance with the test procedures documented on the chain of
custody and detailed throughout the text of this repon.

The limits provided in the dzta package are analvtical reporting limits and not Federal or-
Local mandated values 1o which the sample results should be compared.

There were no problems with the anzalyses and all data for associaled QC met Idboratory
specificatons,

If vou have any questions regarding thesc tests resujts, picase do not hesitate to call
(631) 454-6100 or email me directly al lbeyer@american-analviical.com.

‘l

Sincerely,

o A

Lor Bever
Lab Director

SCTOEDO STREET » FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735
(G AEL-GI00 ¢ FAX (A5 3 454-8027
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.

American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: 10-Aug-05

CLIENT: Meretrench Arncrican Corporation

Project: - W.42nd St. River Place IF Manhattan, N.Y. Work Order Sample Summary ¢
Lab Order: 0507239 .

Lab Sample TD  Ciient Sample ID Tag Number Collection Datc Date Recelved
0507239-01 A Efflvent 6615 ‘7_/’29/2005 10:30:00 AM 712912008

Page 1 of 1
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AMERICAN ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, LLC
- : 56 TOLEDO STREET
FARMINGDALE, NEW YORK 11735
TELEPHONE: (631) 454-6100  FAX: (631) 454-8027

DATA REPORTING QUALIFIERS

’

For reporting results, the following *Resulls Qualifiers” are used:

If the resylt is greater than or equal to the detection limit,

Value
report the value »

u ' Indicates the compound wes analyzed for but was not detected. .
the minimum detectlion limit for the sample with the U, i.e. *10U®,. This is
not necessarily the instrument détection limit attzinzble for this particutar
sample based on any concentration or dilution that may have been .

required.

J Inclcates an estimated value. The flag is used; .
(1) When estimating a concentration for & tentatively identified

compound (library search hits, where 2 1:1 response is -

. assumed.) ‘ _
(2) When the mass speciral data indicated the identlfication,

however the result was less than the specifisd detectiot imit
greater than zero. | the detection limit was 10ugl. and a
concentration of 3ug/L was calculated report as 3J. This flag
is used when similar situations arise on any orgahic
parameter i.e. Pesticide, PCBs and others,

Indicates the analyte was found in the blank as well as the
sample repont "10B".

indicates the analytes concentration exceeds the czlibrated
range of the instrument for that specific analysis_

b This fiag identifies all compounds identified in an analysis at
a secondary dilution factor.

P This fiag is used for Festicide / PCB target enalyle when
there is >25% difference for detected concentrations
between the twe GC Columns. The higher of the two values
is reported on Form | and flagoed with 2 P,

N This flag indicates presumptive evidence of & compound.
This is only used for tentatively identified compounds (TiCs),
where the identification is based on a mass spectral library
search. It applies to sll TIC results. For genenc
charecterization of & TIC, such 28 chlorinated hydrocarbon,
the fizag is not used,

H indicaies semple was received andjor anzlvzed outside of
The method zllowabie holding time
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- ————

Case Narrative
Tetrachloroethene (or Tetrackloroethylenc) is analyzed by GC and/or GC/MS techniques

and are synonyms (CAS# 127-18-4), Non-detect values for the reported trade name
Tetrachlorocthene alsd indicate that there is no Tctrachlomcthylene in the spccxﬁc

sample(s) contained wnhm this report.

=pr— AMERICAN
— ANALYTICA!

LABOQA IO;’:'ES S TOLEDZ EIRED o FARIMING D21 NEW VORK 1!

Wl

TRl (021) 454-0100 » FAX (631} &84 557
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American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: 10-Aug-03.

Mercury

CLIENT: Morettench American Corporation Clicxt Sample ID: Effluent
Lal Order: 0507239 Tag Number: 6615 S :
Project: W.42nd St. River Place [T Manhattan, N.Y, Collection Date: 7/29/2008 10:30;00};1\&
Lab ID: 0507235-01A Date Received: 7/29/2005 Matrix: LIQUID : \
Analyses Result -~ Limit Qual Units DF  Date Analyzed
MERCURY SW-846 7470 ' SWT4T0A " Analyst: KK

U 0.000200 mg/L 1 m

' Analyst NP

PCB'S AS AROCLORS BY EPA 608 Eels, (SW3is10B)
Arocior 1016 v 0.085 pgh. 1 BB/2005 5:32:00 AM )
Araclor 1221 v .0.06S pel 1 8/8/2005 £:32:00 AM
Argclor 1232 U 0.065 ol 4 8/8/2005 5:32:00 AM
Argcior 1242 u 0.065 “my b 1 8672005 8:32:00 AM
Arcclor 1248 u 0.055 poi 1 &78/2008 £:32:00 AM .
Arotlor 1254 U 0.065 pall i) J/B/2008 8:32:00 AM
Arocior 1260 U 0.055 pe/l. 1 B/8/2008 5:32:00 AM

VOLATILE NYCDEP EPA 502 EE02 " Anglyst: LDS
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene U 1.0 po/L 1 B/R/2005 12:41:00 PV
4.4-Dichlorobenzene u 1.0 . wgh 1 B/212008 12:41:00 PN
Benzene U . 1.0 po/lL 1 8/2/2008 12:41:00 Fiv
Ethylbenzene u 1.0 ppt 1 £/2/2005 12:41:00 PN
m.p-Xyiene U 2.0 pg't 1 B/2/200% 12:41:00 PM
Methyl tert-butyi ether U 1.0 gL 1 8/2/2005 12:41:00 PM
Naphthaiers U 1.0 poll 1 §/2/2005 12:41:00 PM
o-Xylong 9] 1.0 HoL 1 ‘8/2/2005 12:41:00 PM ,‘
Telrachloroethent u 1.0 po/L 7 8/2/2008 12:41:00 PM :
Toluene u 1.0 pat 1 &/272008 12:44:00 PM,

NYCDEP METALS ' SW60108 Analyst: KK
Caomium u 0.0100 mpi. 1 BR/2005 3:22:18 PM
Chromium U 0,0200 mg/L 1 82008 3:22;15 PM
Copper U 0.0200 mpiL 1 B/3/200S 3;22:15 PM
Lead U 0.0150 mg/L 1 B/3/2005 3:22:15 PN
Nickef U 0.0zoC mg/L 4 8/3/2005 3:22:15 PI)

Zinc 0.00536 " 00200 J  mgn. 1 B/3/2005 3:22:15 P
VOLATILES EPA METHOD 601 E&01 Anglyst: LDS
1,1.1-Trichioroethane u 0.50 pe/L 1 £/2/2005 12:41;00 PM,
Carbon tetrzchiorlde U 0.50 [T} 1 B/2200% 12:41:00 PM
Chioroform. u 0.50 peil 4 B/2/2005 12:41:00 PM
Tetrschloroethene U 0.50 pgi g 8/2/2005 12:¢1:00 Piv
Quoalifers: * Ve excecds Moximom Contrmmant Leve, B Analyle deicceed in the associated Mecthod Blamk
E Vilueebeve quzntitation range N Holdirg times for preparazion o snalysis exceeded
: Anfl}’:c detected bc;é“ cuantitabion fimi ND Mot Deterted e e Reporting Limit
£ Sple Reerven outside nreeped negoves himic U Indicates the cormoma was analyzed for but not detecre

Fage 1 of:

4 VAMEL - e I ?
AST WAMEL - rErp bc CRACTHy e g
L AE
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American Apalvtical Laboratorxies, LLC. Date: /0-Aug-05

——r

CLIENT: Moeoretrench American Corporation Client Sample ID: Effluent : .
Lab Order: 0507239 Tag Number: 6615
Projeci: W.42nd St. River Place 11 Manhattan, N.Y, Collection Date: 7/29/2005 10:30:00 AM
Lab ID: 0507239-01A Date Received: 7/29/2005 Matrix: LIQUID :
Anslyses Result Limit Qua)l Units DF Date Analyzed .
NITRITE AS N : E353.2 ' Analyst: BK
' Nitrogen, Nitrite u D.0500 mofl ) 1 8/5/2003
NITRATE AS N . E353% » Analysl: BK
Nitrogen, Nitrate-Nitrite . 4] 0.100 mgi. 1 aRR00s
PHENOL : SWS5066., - Analyst BK
Phenplics, Total Recoverable U 0.0q100 mgiL 1 8/82005 .
TOTAL KJELDAHL NITROGEN . E351.2 Anslyat: BK
Nitrogen, Kjeldahl, Total 1.08 b.,500 mafi 1 8/9/2003
TOTAL NITROGEN R . TNITRO - Anglyst: BK
Tota! Nitropen . o108 0.700 "~ ppm 1 8/9/2008
CHLORIDE M4500-G1 B Analyst: WN
Chioride 240 > 1.0C ma/l. 1 8/2/2005
HEXAVALENT CHROMIUM SW7196A Anzlyst WN
Chromium, Hexavalent u 100 ngh 1 TRY2005 3
IGNITABILITY/FLASHFPQINT EPA 1010 SWi010 Analyst: IP
tgnitabiiity C s 14¢ F 4 B/2/2005
EPA METHOD1664 E1654 Analyst: WN
SGT-HEM (Non-Polar Material) u 1.4€ mp/L 1 B/5/2D05
CORROSIVITY(FH) E150.4 S Analyst WN
pH - ezt { pH Unite 1 7/28/2005
TOTAL SOLIDS E160.% Analyst WN
Residue, Tota! 68¢ 10.C mg/L 1 B/4/2005
TOTAL SUSPENDED SOLIDE E160.% Analyst; WN
Qustihers: . \;Fn'lut exceode Maximurm Contaminent Leve! R Angivic detecied in the associated Method Blenk
o Valkee abeve quantraarion mnge 12 Helding times for preperetion vr amalysis excesded
* Anaive detected Dcicw quartitanor, limiv NI Mot Drtected st the Reporting Limpt
5  Spi OOV Outsie e oy himine v fene "
Apike Recoveny ounice aceemied recevery linmirg - Indicates the compnumd wes nslyzed for bu pot detecte
egcZ of =
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American Analytical Laboratories, LLC. Date: /0-Aug-08

CLIENT: Moretrench American Corporation Client Semple ID: Efflucnt

Lsb Order: 0507239 Tag Number: 66]5. :
Project: W.42nd St River Piace ]I Maghattan, N.Y. Collection Date: 7/29/2005 10
LablD: 0507239-01A Date Received: 7/29/200% Matrix: LIQUID -
Analyses Result Limit Qual Qnit.s DF
Suspended Solids {Residue, Non. 1.00 / 1.006 mgll. 1
Filterabie) .
Qualificrs: B Value exceecs Maxmoem Centarant leve i3

Anzlvie fetected im the sarociated Method Blank

E Valve 0bve cuantitsbcn veng: E Holding limes for preparation of enslysis sacecdog
J Amaiyte deteted Relow o psrttntion Simite KD Not Detected 2t the Reportdng Limit
< Spike hecoy o culsice seormtpr muevey bome

V' Indicetes the wompennd wis enalyzed for but not detcete
ape 3of3
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Environmental Testing Laboratories, Inc.
: "208 Route 109, Farmingdaie NY 11735
Phone - 631-249-1456 'Fax - 631-249-8344
08/05/2005
Carbonaceous Biochemical Oxygen Demand EPA 405.1
Sample: 05075951
Clisnt Sample ID: 0507238-01A Collected: 07/29/2005 10:30 .
Matrix: Liquid : . Type: Grab , .
Remarks: : o
Analyzed Date: 07/29/2005  4:23:21 PM '
Analytical Results
Cas No " Analyle ; W, MDL Resuit Units Q
C - BOD _ 1.50 1.50] - - mgn U

A S— - 0507595 .

Page: 2 of 3
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MORETRENCH AMERICAN CORPORATION
467 CENTRAL PARK AVENUE

YONKERS, NEW YORK 10704

Tel: (914) 423-1331 Fax: (914) 423-0913

MORETRENCH

weSince 1931

October 18, 2005

Blue Water Epvironmental

1610 New Highway - '
Farmingdale, NY 11735 . -
(631)-249-1872 Phone

(631)-249-8124 Fax

Referciice: W 42™ Street - u . ,

Dear Joe, g ‘o

Please find the enclosed coijies of the pretreatment and effluent water samples for the above referenced
project and a copy of the NYCDEP effluent limitations to sanitary and combined sewers.

The water results you submitied to us were not tested for: CBOD

Chloride
‘Total Nitrogen

. Total Solids
Total Suspended Solids
Non Polar Materizl
PH
Temperature
Flash Point
MTBE :
PCB’s {Total) )

I you should have any questions please do not hesitate to contact us at 914-423-133].
Thank you,

Very trly yours,
MOR ENCH AMERICAN CORPORATION

Joseph Mahon

MORETRENCH SERVICES...

'GBOJ%,ED Pllﬁii & SHAFTS * CUTOFF/CONTAINMENT WALLS * DEWATERING

* GROUND FREEZING « GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION - INDUSTRIAL INFRASTRU 3

. y : : ; g ! IR STRUCTURE
LANDFILL GAS/LEACHATE SYSTEMS * SOIL MODIFICATION/SOIL STABILIZATION
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Dilution

Method Blank MB-55448 MB-55448

Client \D EFFLUENT-003005  INFLUENT-(I83005

Lab Sample ID 210969-001 210869-002

Date Sampled B/30/2005 9/30/2005

Units ug/l. ug/L

Compound ke

- Mercury - ——emm—— 007 U o7 Y —— 0. o5 M?:,"
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Ditution
Method Blank MB-55484 MB-55484
Client 1D EFFLUENT-082005  INFLUENT-093005
Lab Sample 1D - 210069-004 210968-002
Date Sampled ©/30/2005 973072005
Units wg/L L ug/L
Compound
Aluminum 62 U *, 385 B
Antimony 54 U, 54 U
ATSENiGc 66 B 84 B
Barium 346 448
Beryllium 0.54 U 054 U

-~ Cadmium ~—— 44 U —g .1 uU—2%,0 0.9 .-m?_/ -
Caloium 124000 128000 .

—e Chromium =34 B emm 1.5 B— 5 e fL
Cobalt . 87 B 88 B

= Coppel ———— -~ 43 U 341 S-M}IL
Iron ‘ 414 1770 :

- | eade——" —5 B 23.9-‘""'2m?_'ll_
Magnesium 47100 54000
Manganese 514 538 :

~ Nicke! 2.6 B ~— 104 Elar o Jee
Potassium 92700 T4600
Selenivm 5U - 106 B
Silver i1y . 141 U
Sodium 200000 " 195000
Thallivm 10 U 10U
Vanadium 10 114 f

- Zing ——"" MU fu— Sl
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piilution ‘

Method Blank MB-55588 MB-55588

Client ID | EFFLUENT-093005  INFLUENT-0D®3005

Lab Sample ID ' 210959-001 210969-002

Date Sampled 9/30/2005 9/30/2005

Units - ug/t ua/L

ompound - y .

—Prend : 10-U 10 U -,@g#ﬁ“’k

Bis(2-chloroethyhether . 10U 10U i

4 3-Dichlorobenzeng : 0 u 10 U : . rl"c-
— 1 4.Dichiorobenzene. 10U i0 U — Qempo?

1 2-Dichlorobenzene . 10 U i0 U

Benzy! alcohol o 10 U . 10U

2-Methylphenol 0 U 10U

2 2-oxybis (1-chloropropane) ' . ipu 10 U

n-Nitroso-gi-n-propylamine _ 10 U 10 U

Hexachioroethane 104 10 U

4-NMethylphenol : 10U 10 U

2-Chiorophenol 10 U m0ouU

Nitrobenzene 10 U 10 U

Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane 10 U 10 U .
=1 2(42;-Tricmorobenzene 10U -—"0 U— €°"“ﬁ?='+a

isophorone 10 U 10U

2 4-Dimethylphenot : - 10 U 10U

Hexachlorobutadiene - : 10U 10U
-~ Naphthalene 10 U ~——————10 U—o{7 (pr

2 4-Dichloropheno] 10U 10 U

4-Chlorosntline 10U 10 U

2 4 6-Trichlorophenol 0 u 10 U

2 4 5-Trichlorophenol 50 1 50 U

Hexachlorocyclopemadiene 10U 0 U

2-Methylinaphthslene 10U 10 U

2-Nitroaniline ' 50 U 5 U

Z2-Chloronaphthalene ' 10 U 0 U

4.Chioro-3-methyiphenat i0 U 10 U

2 6-Dinitrotoluene i0 U 10 U

2-Nitrophenol 10U 10 U

3-Nitroaniline 50 U 50 U

Dimethyl phthalate 10 U 10 U

2 4-Dinitrophenol 50 U 50 U

Acenaphthylene 10 U 10 U

2 4-Dinitrotojuene 10 U 10 U

Acenaphthene 10 U 2 U

Dibenzoturan 10 U T J

4-Nitrophenol 50 U 50 U

Fluorene 10 U 1 J

4-Nitroaniline 20 U 20U

4-Bremophenyl phenyl ether - 10 U 10 U

Hexachlorobenzene 10 U 10 U

Diethyl phthalate 0 U 10 U
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4-Chlorophenyi phenyt ether "0 U 10U
Pentachiorophenol 50 U 50 U
n-Nitrosodiphenylamine 0 U 10U
4 &-Dinitro-2-methylphencl ) 50 U 50 U .
Phenanthrene 100 0.7 J '
Anthracene . 100 14
Carbazole WU 10 U
Di-n-buty! phthalate - Mwu 10U
Fluoranthene ' 10 U 54
Pyrene ' : 10U 4 J
Butyl benzyl phthalate : ‘ 10 U o u
Benzo{a)anihracene wou 2 Jd
Chrysene . : . 10 U 1 J
3 3-Dichlomobenzidine - ) ’ 2 U 20 U
Bis(2-ethythexylphihalate ‘ 10U 10U :
Di-n-octyl phthalate . 10 L 10 U
Benzo(b)fluoranthene . 10U iU
‘Benzo(k)fluoranthene 10U 10 U
Benzo(a)pyrene : 10U 10 UL
Indenc{! 2 3-cd)pyrene o 10U 10U
Dibenzo{a h)anthracene 10 U 10 U
U

Benzo(ghi)peryiene 00U 10
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Dilution - : .

Method Blank MB-55675 MB-55675

Client 1D EFFLUENT-093005 INFLUENT-093005

Lab Sample ID . 210959-001 210969-002

Data Sampled 9/30/2005 B/30/2005

Units ug/l . ug/L

Compound ek
Diesel Range Organics (DRQ) . 500 U 1400 o
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Pilution
Method Blank MB-B55555 MB-55622

Client ID . EFFLUENT-083005 INFLUENT-092005
Lab Sample ID 210968-001 210969-002 ;
Date Sampled 9/3D/2005 2/30/2005

Units : ug/L ug/L.

Compound
Chloromethane
Vinyl chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethene
1 1-Dichloroethene
Carbon disulfide
Aceione ,
Methylene chloride
trans-1 2-Dichloroethene
1 1-Dichioroethane
¢is-1 2-Dichloroethene g
2-Butancne (MEK) , 4
== Chlorofonm .- '
— 1 1 1-Trichloroethane
—— Carbon tetrachloride
—. Benzene
1 2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1 2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane
cis-1 3-Dichleropropene
4-Methy}-2-pertanone (MIBK) 1
— Toluene
trans-1 3-Dichloropropene
1 1 2-Trichloroethane
—— Tetrachloroethene — .
2-Hexanone ' 1
Dibromochipromethane
Chlorobenzene

Booooo
cccccc

..‘
Wamaman

[

- o
CCCCle

-t

[

CCCcCCcCCcecCcocCcCcCCCOCCccCoccCceECCococclacococac

-l
-

BN OO OGN OU e

[ . §

-t

— Ethylbenzene 1 — 380 rr b
Styrene 12 4 '
Bromoform U
11 2 2-Tetrachlorpethane u

— Xylenes {total-

&
\
-1
A
=
g
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NEW YORK CITY DE?ARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF WASTEWATER TRBAlTMENT

LIMITATIONS FOR EFFLUENT TO SAA.UTARY QR COMBINED

Parameter Daily Limit | Units Sample Type
“? [ Non-polar material’ 50 | mg/l Instantaneous ;
1 pH : 5-11 SU’s . | Instantaneotis
(4 Temperature <150 Degrec F Instantaneous — _
? | Flash Point : - | > 140 Degree F Instanfaneous _—
31 Cadmium 2 mg/l . Instantanftous -
' 0.69 mg/l | Composite -
| Chromium (VI)- 5 mg/l Instantaneous —
| Copper : 5 mg/l Instantaneotis b
v lead . = 2 -t mp/l .* . | Instantaneous —
| Mercury 0.05 mg/1 Instantaneous | === .
~1 Nickel 3 mg/l - .]nstantaneous _ o
~/| Zinc. 5 - mg/l _._| Instantancous .
t Benzene . 134 ppb Instantaneous 57 '
+{ Carbonictrachlonde o — Composite —
~~"] Chioroform - — Composazte —
- v~1 1,4 Dichlorobenzene | -— " : Composite  * | == _
1 Ethylbenzene 380 opb Instantancous 142
o MTBE (Methy}l-Tent- {50 - | ppb - | Instantancous —
+ | Butyl-Ether) , . ,
| Naphthalene 47 ppb Composite 19
v’| Phenol - — Compositc —
/. Tetrachlorocthylene 20 ppb Instantaneous - | ---
(Perc) -
v Tolucne 74 ppb Instantaneous 28
1,24 Trichlorobenzene | -— —— Composite —
v/ 1,1,1 Trichloroethane | ~» - [ Composite —
Xylenes (Total) 74 | ppb Instantancous 28
- % {PCB’s (Totaly’ 1 ppb ' Composite
% Total Suspended 350 mg/] Instantaneous -
’ Solids (TSS)
e CBOD’ — — Composite o
? | Chloride’ -- N = Instantaneous -
v Total Nitropen® .e- --- Composite —_
] Total Solids” | eo - Instantaneous -—-
' Other :
] All handling and preservztion of collecied samples and leboratory analyses of ssmples shall be
) performed in sccordance with 46 C.F.R. pt. 136. 1f 40 C.F.R. pt. 136 does not cover the pollutant in
_ cuestion, the handling, prescrvetion, and analysis must be performed in accordance with the latest
30 Todw cdition of "Standard Mcthods for the Examinstion of Water and Weastewater.,” All analyses shall be

pevfonmed using 2 detection level less than the Jowest epplicabic repulatory discharge limit, If &

/ / (? ) parameter docs not heve Hrait, then the detection Jevel is defined »5 the Jeast of the Practica!
! Quantatior Limite identificd in NYSDEC 't Analvtice! Detectsbilitv snd Quantitation Guidclines for
Scicgted Erpvironmente]! Paramcicrs, Decersber 1988 )

L]

. Tare | . . ar s 1 = ]

:;.:jla].).mshro. nan-pp{nr maurmlg must be cone by EPA method 1664 Rev, A. Non-Polar Mzteriz?

;_;nﬂ mezn that pormion of the o1l and greasc that i not climinated fiom 2 solution g N
YIS oroany ather svertetinn ealuent the FE A chell mrrerribe her esls 1.1 _Comam'm[-' N
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ENGINEERING & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

To: Joel Landes

From:  Arjun Patney
Date: October 26, 2005

Re: Review of Analytical Results for Dewatering System Samples Collected 9/30/05
at River Place II, 42" Street & 11" Avenue, New York, NY

| have reviewed the analytical results for the influent sample and the effluent sample
collected in associgtion with the dewatering system at River Place 1l. The samples were
collected by Doane Cafferty on September 30, 2005 and were analyzed by Severn Trent
Laboratories (STL) of Shelton, CT. The samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons, TAL Metals, TCL Volatile Organic Compounds, and TCL Semivolatile
Organic Compounds.

The effluent sample results were compared to the NYCDEP Bureau of Wastewater
Treatment’s Limitations for Effluent to Sanitary or Combined Sewers. All analytes were at
concentrations either non-detectable or below the discharge limits.

For information purposes, the influent sample results were also compared to the
Limitations for Effluent to Sanitary or Combined Sewers. All analytes were at
concentrations either non-detectable or below the discharge limits.

If you have further questions about the information presented here, please let me know.

Ui\Data#\5562403\0ffice Data\Reports\Dewatering samples\Lab results memo.doc

21 Penn Plaza, 360 West 31st Street, Suite 900 New York, NY 10001 T: 212.479.5400 F: 212.479.5444 www.langan,com
New York, NY . Doylestown, PA . Eimwood Park, NJ . Miami, FL . New Hawven, CT . Fhiladelphia, PA . Trenton, NJ



SUMMARY OF DEWATERING SYSTEM EFFLUENT AND INFLUENT SAMPLE RESULTS

APPENDIX G

1, NYCDEP - New York City Department of Environmental Protection

2_NYCDEP effluent Qarameggrg are. shown as itelic and underiined.
ERReH ices arg high i B0N0]

and results for ali the parameters listed in NYCDEP’s Limitations for Effluent to Sanitary

or Combined Sewers List
N$ - No standard

* Indicates criteria for composite sample type effluent, all others are instantaneous sample type.

mg/L = milligrams per liter
ug/L - micrograms per liter
NA - Not Analyzed

< = Laboratory verifies that the compound is not detected at or above the reporting limit.

UNDatad\5582403Otfice Data\Reports\FER ReportVAppendix G 093006 INF EFF results.xls

U - Analyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit,

J - Result is an estimated value below the reperting limit
or tentatively identitied compound (TiC).

B - Result is less then the Reporting Limits, but greater than or

equal to the Method Cetection Limit,

RIVER PLACE It
NEW YORK, NEW YORK

Sample ID NYCDEP EFFLUENT NYCDEP EFFLUENT EFFLUENT-093005 INFLUENT-093005

Lab Sample ID LIMITATION TO SANITARY LIMITATION TO 210969-001 210969-002

Date Sampled & COMEBINED SEWER STORM SEWER 9/30/2005 9/30/2005

Units ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L

VOGCs ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L

Acetone NS NS < 10 u 5.1 J

Methylene chloride NS NS 1.2 JB 1.3 JB

Benzane 134 134 < 5 u 110

Toluene 74 74 < 5 U 15

Tetrachloroethene 20 20 < 5 U 5 u

Lthyltbenzens 380 380 < 5 U 12

Styrene NS NS < 5 u 1.3 J

Xylenes ({total, 74 74 < 5 U 48

MTBE 50 10 NA NA

SVOCs ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L

Naphthalene 47* 47 < 10 U 10 U

Acenaphthene NS NS < 10 U 2 J

Dibenzcfuran NS NS < 10 U 1 J

Fluorene NS NS < 10 U 1 J

Phenanthrene NS NS < 10 u 0.7 d

Anthracene NS NS < 10 U 1 J

Fluoranthene NS NS < 10 U 5 J

Pyrene NS NS < 10 U 4 J

Benzolalanthracene NS NS < 10 u 2 J

Chrysene NS NS < 10 U 1 J

Diese! Range Organics (DRO) [ NS NS [< 500 U 1400

METALS ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L

Arsenic NS NS 6.6 B 8.4 B

Barium NS NS 346 448

Cadmium 2/0.69* 2/0.69* < 1.1 [§] 1.1 u

Calcium NS NS 124000 128000
-|Chromium 5 5 3.4 B B

Cobalt NS NS 8.7 B B

Copper 5 5 < 4.3 u

Iron NS NS 414

Lead 2 2 : B

Magnesium NS NS 47100

Manganese NS NS 514

Nickel 3 3 2.6 B

Potassium NS NS 92700 74600

Seleniurm NS NS < 5 u 10.6 B

Sodium NS NS 200000 195000

Vanadium NS NS 10 11.4

Ziric 5 5 < 11 U 11 u

Mercury (.06 0.05 < 0.07 U 0.07 U

PCB* 1ug/lL* 1 ug/L* NA NA

Total Suspended Solids 350 mg/L NA NA

Carbonaceaus Oxygen Demand - - NA MNA

Total Nitrogen ¥ ~* NA NA

Non-polar Material 50 mg/L - NA NA

oH 511 6.5-85 NA NA

Temperature < 150 degrees F < 150 degrees F NA NA

Flash Point >140 degrees F »140 degrees F NA NA

il and Grease NS 15 mg/L NA NA

NOTES: QUALIFIERS:

Page 10of 1




Dewatering Volume (Gallons)

TIME R'::;‘i*':g TOTAL/DAY
DATE (AM/PM) (100 gal) Gallons Comments
24-Aug| 7:00 AM 68,676 33500
25-Aug| 7:00 AM 69,011 3700
26-Aug| 7:00 AM 69048 2000
27-Aug| 7:00 AM 69068 5400
29-Aug| 7:00 AM 89122 12300
30-Aug| 7:00 AM 69245 5200
31-Aug| 7:00 AM 69297 8100
1-Sep| 7:00 AM 69378 6900
6-Sep| 7:00 AM 69447 7600
7-Sep| 7:00 AM 89523 2700
8-Sep| 7:00 AM 89550 2000
9-Sep| 7:00 AM 69570 2100
12-Sep| 7:00 AM 69591 11600
13-Sep| 7:00 AM 60707 3300
14-Sep| 7:00 AM 69740 4700
15-Sep| 7:00 AM 69787 5000
16-Sep| 7:00 AM 69846 7500
19-Sepf 7:00 AM 69921 9400
20-Sep| 7:00 AM 70015 4600
21-Sep| 7:00 AM 70061 8900
22-Sep| 7:00 AM 70150 2800
23-Sep| 7:00 AM 70178 2200
26-Sep| 7:00 AM 70200 3700
27-Sep| 7:00 AM 70237 56800
28-Sep| 7:00 AM 70293 2700
29-Sep| 7:00 AM 70320 8700
30-Sep| 7:00 AM 70353 3400
3-Oct| 7:00 AM 70387 700
4-Qct| 7:00 AM 70394 6500
5-Oct] 7:00 AM 70459 1600
6-Oct| 7:00 AM 70475 2400
7-Oct| 7:00 AM 70499 8300
11-Oct| 7:00 AM 70562 0500
12-Oct| 7:00 AM 70857 31700
13-Oct| 7:00 AM 70074 65200
14-0Oct| 7:00 AM 71626 11700
17-Oct| 7:00 AM 71743 253500
18-Oct| 7:00 AM 74278 91200
18-Oct| 7:00 AM 75180 15500
20-Oct| 7:00 AM 75345 3500
21-Oct{ 7:00 AM 75380 11300
24-Oct| 7:00 AM 75493 15700
25-Oct| 7:00 AM 75650 55000
26-Oct{ 7:00 AM 76200 27000
27-Oct| 7:00 AM 76470 7200




28-Oct| 7:00 AM 76542 3800
31-Oct| 7:00 AM 76581 6700
1-Nov| 7:00 AM 76648 2100
2-Nov| 7:00 AM 76669 2100
3-Nov; 7:00 AM 76690 1300
4-Nov| 7:00 AM 76703 1400
7-Nov| 7:00 AM 76717 3800
8-Nov| 7:00 AM 76755 600
9-Nov| 7:00 AM 76761 700
10-Nov| 7:00 AM 76768 5200
11-Nov} 7:00 AM 76820 2000
14-Nov| 7:00 AM 76840 4800
15-Nov| 7:00 AM 76888 2500
16-Nov| 7:00 AM 76913 8000
17-Nov| 7:00 AM 76993 2000
18-Nov| 7:00 AM 77013 1700
21-Nov| 7:00 AM 77030 12500
22-Nov| 7:00 AM 77155 3200
23-Nov| 7:00 AM 77187 6600
28-Nov| 7:00 AM 77253 1300
29-Nov| 7:00 AM 77266 34000
30-Nov| 7:00 AM 77606 5200
1-Dec| 7:00 AM 77658 2500
2-Dec| 7:00 AM 77683 2600
5-Dec| 7:00 AM 77709 5000
6-Dec| 7:00 AM 77759 3200
7-Dec| 7:00 AM 77791 1100
8-Dec| 7:00 AM 77802 100
9-Dec| 7:00 AM 77803 200
12-Dec| 7:00 AM 77805 5900
13-Dec| 7:00 AM 77864 800
14-Dec| 7:00 AM 77872 300
15-Deci 7:00 AM 77875 500
16-Dec| 7:00 AM 77880 11800
19-Dec| 7:00 AM 77988 16400
20-Dec| 7:00 AM 78162 5400
21-Dec| 7:00 AM 76216 1300
22-Dec| 7:00 AM 78229 1400
23-Dec| 7:00 AM 78243 700
26-Dec| 7:00 AM 78250 600
27-Dec| 7:00 AM 78256 16600
28-Dec| 7:00 AM 78422 4500
29-Dec| 7:00 AM 78467 3200
30-Dec| 7:00 AM 78499 5700
3-Jan| 7:00 AM 78556 18000
4-Jan| 7:00 AM 78736 9800
5-Jan| 7:00 AM 78834 3300
§-Janj 7.00 AM 78867 2900
9-Jan| 7:00 AM 78898 9000
10-Jan| 7:00 AM 78086 2600
11-Jan| 7:00 AM 79012 2500
12-Jan| 7:00 AM 79037 3300




13-Jan| 7:00 AM 79070 1200
16-Jan| 7:00 AM 79082 11500
17-Jan| 7:00 AM 79197 11100
23-Jan;  7:00 AM 79308 2500
24-Jan|  7:00 AM 79333 20200
25-Jan|  7:00 AM 79535 1000
26-Jan| 7:.00 AM 79545 400
27-Jan| 7:00 AM 79549 1100
30-Jan{  7:00 AM 79560 1000
31-Jan| 7:00 AM 79570 700
1-Feb| 7:00 AM 79577 1800
2-Feb| 7:00 AM 79595 Last Reading

1,091,900




	Text1: 00


